

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

ALEXIS CANTORE, a minor, by and through her natural parents and legal guardians, FELIX and BARBARA CANTORE; and FELIX CANTORE and BARBARA CANTORE, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. SC15-1926

WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,  
d/b/a WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER;  
and VARIETY CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL  
d/b/a MIAMI CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL,

Respondents.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ON THE MERITS**

On appeal from the Fourth District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida

SCHLESINGER LAW OFFICES, P.A.  
1212 Southwest Third Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316  
scott@schlesingerlaw.com  
jjordan@schlesingerlaw.com

and

BURLINGTON & ROCKENBACH, P.A.  
Courthouse Commons/Suite 350  
444 West Railroad Avenue  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 721-0400  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
pmb@FLAppellateLaw.com  
aah@FLAppellateLaw.com

RECEIVED, 03/23/2017 03:48:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv-v
ARGUMENT	1-23
<b><u>POINT I</u></b>	1-16
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING DR. SANDBERG’S SPECULATIVE TESTIMONY OF WHAT HE WOULD HAVE DONE IF LEXI HAD ARRIVED EARLIER AND IN ADMITTING DR. WHITE’S TESTIMONY ON THAT SUBJECT.	
A. <u>Saunders I</u> Establishes Error in This Case	2-8
B. Dr. Sandberg’s Testimony Was Also Improperly Admitted Because He Answered Hypothetical Questions That Were Based on Incorrect Facts	8-9
C. Dr. Sandberg Could Not Present Causation Testimony When He Had No Independent Recollection of Lexi’s Condition Before She Arrived at MCH and Merely Guessed as to How He Would Have Treated Her at an Earlier Time	9-13
D. The Error in Admitting Dr. Sandberg’s Speculative Testimony Was Compounded Later in Trial Through Dr. White’s Testimony	13-14
E. Defendants Cannot Prove the Trial Court’s Error is Harmless	14-16
<b><u>POINT II</u></b>	17-21

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ENTERING A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF THE APPLICATION OF THE GOOD SAMARITAN ACT (“GSA”), SECTION 768.13, FLORIDA STATUTES, WHERE THERE WAS CONFLICTING EVIDENCE.

**POINT III**

22-23

THE JURY SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ASKED TO DETERMINE WHETHER DR. FREYRE WAS AN APPARENT OR ACTUAL AGENT OF WEST BOCA MEDICAL CENTER OR TO APPORTION FAULT TO HER.

[This issue is conditional and should only be addressed if this Court reverses for a new trial based on either of the prior points.]

CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alston v. Shiver</u> , 105 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1958)	22
<u>Armiger v. Associated Outdoor Clubs, Inc.</u> , 48 So.3d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)	23
<u>Bombardier Aerospace Corp. v. Signature Flight Support Corp.</u> , 123 So.3d 128 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	22
<u>Cox v. St. Joseph’s Hospital</u> , 71 So.3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	20
<u>Drayton v. State</u> , 763 So.2d 522 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	22
<u>Friedrich v. Fetterman &amp; Associates, P. A.</u> , 137 So.3d 362 (Fla. 2013)	20
<u>Gold, Vann &amp; White, P.A. v. DeBerry</u> , 639 So.2d 47 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	22
<u>Loureiro v. Pools by Greg, Inc.</u> , 698 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	23
<u>Marion County Hospital District v. Akins</u> , 435 So.2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	17
<u>Miller v. Phillips</u> , 959 P.2d 1247 (Alaska 1998)	7

<u>Munoz v. South Miami Hosp., Inc.</u> , 764 So.2d 854 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	7, 8
<u>Richbow v. Dist. of Columbia</u> , 600 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 1991)	6
<u>Sanders v. ER Operating Limited Partnership</u> , 157 So.3d 273 (Fla. 2015)	20
<u>Saunders v. Dickens</u> , 151 So.3d 434 (Fla. 2014)	1, 4, 8
<u>Shufflebarger v. Galloway</u> , 668 So.2d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	23
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 7 So.3d 473 (Fla. 2009)	9
<u>Special v. West Boca Medical Center</u> , 160 So.3d 1251 (Fla. 2014)	17
<u>Stark v. Semeran</u> , 665 N.Y.S.2d 233 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	7
<u>Tomlian v. Grenitz</u> , 782 So.2d 905 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001), approved in part, disapproved in part by <u>Grenitz v. Tomlian</u> , 858 So.2d 999 (Fla. 2003)	12, 13
<u>University of Florida Board of Trustees v. Stone</u> , 92 So.3d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	20
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
§ 768.13, Fla. Stat.	17
§ 768.13(2)(b)(2)(a), Fla. Stat	17, 19
